THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Presented and read a first time, 12 September 1990

(Minister for Small Business and Customs)

A BILL

FOR

An Act to amend the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* and for related purposes

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen, and the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:

Short title etc.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1990.

(2) In this Act, "Principal Act" means the Customs Tariff Act 1987¹.

Commencement

2. (1) Sections 1 and 2 commence on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

(2) Section 3 is taken to have commenced on 1 July 1988.

(3) Section 4 is taken to have commenced on 1 March 1989.

(4) Section 5 is taken to have commenced on 1 July 1989.

1,950/12.9.1990 (4/90) Cat. No. 90 4880 6

10

- (5) Section 6 is taken to have commenced on 1 January 1990.
- (6) Section 7 is taken to have commenced on 1 March 1990.
- (7) Section 8 is taken to have commenced on 1 July 1990.
- (8) Section 9 commences on 1 October 1990.

(9) Section 10 commences on a day 7 days after the day on which	5
this Act receives the Royal Assent.	

(10) Section 11 is taken to have commenced on 1 January 1988.

Amendments of Schedule 3 having effect from 1 July 1988

3. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments of Schedules 3 and 5 having effect from 1 March 1989 10

4. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 2.

Amendments of Schedules 3 and 4 having effect from 1 July 1989

5. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 3.

Amendments of Part III of Schedule 4 having effect from 1 January 1990

6. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 4.

Amendments of Schedule 5 having effect from 1 March 1990

7. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 5.

Amendments of Schedule 3 having effect from 1 July 1990

8. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 6. 20
--

15

Amendment of Schedule 4 having effect from 1 October 1990

9. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 7.

Amendments of Schedules 3 and 4 having effect from a day 7 days after Royal Assent

10. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 8.25

Amendment of the Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1989

- 11. The Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1989 is amended:
- (a) by omitting from amendment number 4 in Schedule 1 to that Act "8441.10.00" (first occurring) and substituting "8441.10"; and
 30
- (b) by omitting from amendment number 5 in Schedule 1 to that Act "8441.80.00 and 8441.90.00" and substituting "8441.80 and 8441.90".

SCHEDULE 1

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JULY 1988

Amendments of Schedule 3

- 1. Omit Note 4 to Chapter 28, substitute:
 - "4.-Chemically defined complex acids consisting of a non-metal acid of sub-Chapter II and a metal acid of sub-Chapter IV are to be classified in 2811.".
- 2. Omit 4015.90.90, substitute: "4015.90.90 ---Other

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 MARCH 1989

Amendment of Schedule 3

Omit 5212.12.20, substitute:

"5212.12.20 ---Fabrics of a kind suitable for use as bed Sch. 5 sheeting, pillow casing or bolster casing or for use in the making up of bed linen

From 1 March 1993

40% DC:35%".

Amendment of Part III of Schedule 4

Omit the Table to item 40A, substitute:

	"THE T	ABLE	
5007	5210	5512	5903
5111	5211	5513	5907.00.00
5112	5212	5514	6002".
5208	5407	5515	
5209	5408	5516	

SCHEDULE 3

Section 5

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JULY 1989

Amendment of Schedule 3

Omit 8433.40.90, substitute: "8433.40.90 ----Other

13%
DC: 8%
CAN: 5%
12%
DC: 7%
CAN: 4.5%
11%
DC: 6%
CAN: 3.5%
10%
DC: 5%
CAN: 2.5%".

1 20/

Section 3

Section 4

Free".

Amendment of Part III of Schedule 4

Omit item 44, substitute:

"44 Goods classified under a subheading specified in column 1 of the Table to section 26 of this Act, for use in the manufacture of excisable goods in terms of the *Excise Act 1901*

The difference between the rate of duty set out in the third column of a subheading so specified and the rate of duty for the item excise specified in column 2 of the Table to section 26 of this Act opposite to that subheading, set out in the third column of that item in the Schedule to the Excise Tariff Act 1921 NZ/PNG/FI/DC: difference The between the rate of duty set out in the third column of a subheading so specified and the rate of duty for the excise item specified in column 2 of the Table to section 26 of this Act opposite to that subheading, set out in the third column of that item in the Schedule to the Excise Tariff Act 1921".

SCHEDULE 4

Section 6

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JANUARY 1990

Amendments of Part III of Schedule 4

1. Omit item 36C.

2. Omit item 38B.

SCHEDULE 5

Section 7

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 MARCH 1990

Amendments of Schedule 3

)

)

2. Omit 5903.20.90, substitute: 25% "5903.20.90Other 25% 3. Omit 5903.90.90, substitute: 25%	20%". 20%".
2. Omit 5903.20.90, substitute: DC:2 "5903.20.90Other 25% 3. Omit 5903.90.90, substitute: DC:2 "5903.90.90Other 25% DC:2 DC:2 Amendments of Schedule 5 DC:2	20%". 20%".
"5903.20.90 Other 25% 3. Omit 5903.90.90, substitute: DC:2 "5903.90.90 Other 25% DC:2 Amendments of Schedule 5	20%".
"5903.20.90Other 25% 3. Omit 5903.90.90, substitute: DC:2 "5903.90.90Other 25% DC:2 DC:2 Amendments of Schedule 5 Schedule 5	20%".
"5903.90.90Other 25% DC:2 Amendments of Schedule 5	
"5903.90.90 Other 25% DC:2 DC:2	
1 Omit Note 3 substitute	
 aFor the purposes of the operation of Note 1 the incorporation or inclusion of: (a) materials or components in the goods of a minor nature that are essential to the assembly or normal 	
operation of the goods; or (b) badges, labels, logos, and the like, in apparel, shall be disregarded.".	
2. Omit subitems 1D and 1G, substitute:	
"1D -Goods, as prescribed by by-law 78%	G:23% 3%
1G -Goods, as prescribed by by-law 73% PNC FI:12	G:18%
3. Omit subitem 1S, substitute: "1S -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law PNC FI:12 DC:3	G:12% 2%
1T -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, 21% as prescribed by by-law PNC FI:2 DC:2	G:21%
4. Omit subitems 2D and 2G, substitute:	
FI:80	G:80%
2G -Goods, as prescribed by by-law 1179 PNC FI:62 DC:1	% G:62%
5. Omit subitem 3G.	
6. Omit subitem 3S, substitute: "3S –Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law PNC FI:79 DC:	3:79% 9%

		55	
		SCHEDULE 5—continued	
	3T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	100% PNG:100% FI:100% DC:100%".
7.	Omit subitem	as 4D and 4G, substitute:	
	"4D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%
	4G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	99% PNG:44% FI:44% DC:94%".
8.	Omit subitem	1 4S, substitute:	
	"4S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:86% F1:86% DC:86%
	4T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:80% FI:80% DC:80%".
9.	Omit subitem	ns 5D and 5G, substitute:	
	"5D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	95% PNG:40% FI:40% DC:90%
	5G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%".
10.	Omit subitem	n 5S, substitute:	
	"5S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	60% PNG:60% FI:60% DC:60%
	5T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	56% PNG:56% FI:56% DC:56%".
11.	Omit subitem	as 6D and 6G, substitute:	
	"6D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%
	6G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	99% PNG:44% FI:44% DC:94%".
12.		a 6S, substitute:	
	"6S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	18% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:18%
	6T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	12% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:12%".

Ì

13.	Omit subitems 7D and 7G, substitute: "7D –Goods, as prescribed by by-law	88% PNG:33% FI:33%
	7G -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	DC:83% 75% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:70%".
14.	Omit subitem 7S, substitute: "7S –Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	23% PNG:23% FI:23% DC:23%
	7T -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	5% PNG:5% FI:5% DC:5%".
15.	Omit subitems 8D and 8G, substitute: "8D -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	105% PNG:50% FI:50% DC:100%
	8G –Goods, as prescribed by by-law	77% PNG:22% FI:22% DC:72%".
16.	Omit subitem 8S, substitute: "8S –Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	71% PNG:71% FI:71% DC:71%
	8T -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free".
17.	Omit subitem 9G.	
18.	Omit subitem 9S, substitute: "9S -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	71% PNG:71% FI:71% DC:71%
	9T -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free".
19.	Omit subitems 10D and 10G, substitute: "10D –Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%
	10G -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	67% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:62%".
20.	Omit subitems 11D and 11G, substitute: "11D –Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:65%
	11G –Goods, as prescribed by by-law	57% PNG:2% FI:2% DC:52%".

21.	Omit subitem "11S	11S, substitute: -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	50% PNG:50% FI:50% DC:50%
	11 T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free".
22.	Omit subitem "12D	is 12D and 12G, substitute: -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%
	12G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	67% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:62%".
23.	Omit subitem "12S	 12S, substitute: -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law 	18% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:18%
	12T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	12% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:12%".
24.	Omit subiten "13D	ns 13D and 13G, substitute: -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%
	13G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	67% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:62%".
25.	Omit subiten "13S	13S, substitute: -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	18% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:18%
	13T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	12% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:12%".
26.	Omit subiten "14D	ns 14D and 14G, substitute: -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
	14G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%".
27.	Omit subiten "15D	ns 15D and 15G, substitute: -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	91% PNG:36% FI:36% DC:86%
	15G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	DC:86% 86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%".

)

)

28.	Omit subit	ems 16D and 16G, substitute:	
	"16D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	91% PNG:36% FI:36% DC:86%
	16G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%".
29.	Omit subit	em 17G.	
30.	Omit subit	ems 18D and 18G, substitute:	
	"18D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	55% DC:50%
	18G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	CAN:45% 132% PNG:77%
			FI:77% DC:127% CAN:122%"
31.	Omit subit	ems 19D and 19G, substitute:	
	"19D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75% PNG:20% FI:20%
	19G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	DC:70% 55% DC:50%".
32.	Omit subit	ems 20D and 20G, substitute:	
	"20D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
	20G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%".
33.	Omit subit	ems 21D and 21G, substitute:	2 210 110 1
55.	"21D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	95% PNG:50%
	21G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	FI:50% DC:90% 90%
			PNG:45% FI:45% DC:85%".
34.		em 21P, substitute:	
	"21P	-Goods, the produce or manufacture of a Developing Country, as prescribed by by-law, being footwear classified under subheading 6403.59.00 of Schedule 3, not incorporating wedges or platforms, and having:	DC:26%
		(a) outer soles of leather; (b) leather heels of a depth not exceeding	
		20 mm; (c) leather uppers without quarters; and (d) a vamp comprising two or more separate	
		straps, being goods made by one or more of the following	
		processes and by no other process: (i) by hand;	
		(ii) by non-mechanical tools held in the hand;(iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	

ł

	21Q	 -Goods, the produce or manufacture of a Developing Country, as prescribed by by-law, being footwear classified under subheading 6403.59.00 of Schedule 3, not incorporating wedges or platforms, and having: (a) outer soles of leather; (b) leather heels of a depth not exceeding 20 mm; (c) leather uppers without quarters; and (d) a vamp comprising two or more separate straps, being goods made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by non-mechanical tools held in the hand; 	DC:21%".
		(iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	
35.	Omit subiter "22D	ns 22D to 22H, substitute: -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	85% PNG:40% FI:40% DC:80%
	22G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	65% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:60%".
36.		ns 23D and 23G, substitute:	
	"23D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	61% PNG:26% FI:26% DC:56%
	23G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	48% PNG:13% FI:13% DC:43%".
37.		ns 24D and 24G, substitute:	
	"24D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	84% PNG:29% FI:29% DC:79%
	24G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%".
38.	Omit subiter	n 24S, substitute:	
	"24S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	21% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:21%
	24T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	16% PNG:16% FI:16% DC:16%".
39.	Omit subiten	ns 25D and 25G, substitute:	
	"25D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%

}

)

		Source of the so	
	25G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	77% PNG:22% FI:22% DC:72%".
40.	Omit subiten "26S	n 26S, substitute: -Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	13% DC:13%
	26T	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	10% DC:10%".
41.	Omit subiten "28D	ns 28D to 28I, substitute: -Goods, as prescribed by by-law	58% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:53%
	28G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:55%".
42.	Omit subiten "29V	ns 29G and 29W, substitute: -Other From 1 March 1991 From 1 March 1992	40%, and \$0.85/m ² PNG:\$0.85/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.85/m ² 40%, and \$0.70/m ² PNG:\$0.70/m ² FI:\$0.70/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.55/m ² PNG:\$0.55/m ² FI:\$0.55/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.55/m ²
		From 1 March 1993	40%, and \$0.40/m ² PNG:\$0.40/m ² FI:\$0.40/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.40/m ²
		From 1 March 1994	40%, and \$0.25/m ² PNG:\$0.25/m ² FI:\$0.25/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.25/m ² ".

SCHEDULE 6

Section 8

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JULY 1990

Amendments of Schedule 3

1.	Omit 0709.5, substitute:	
	"0709.5 –Mushrooms and truffles:	100/
	0709.51.00 Mushrooms	10%
		DC:5%
	0709.52.00 – Truffles	10%
		DC:5%".
2.	Omit 0710.80.10 and 0710.80.20, substitute:	
	"0710.80.10Goods, as follows:	10%
	(a) mushrooms;	DC:5%".
	(b) olives;	
	(c) truffles	
3.	Omit 0712.30, substitute:	
5.	"0712.30.00 –Mushrooms and truffles	10%
	0/12.50.00 -Musinoonis and frames	DC:5%".
		DC.370 .
4.	Omit 0802.1, substitute:	
	"0802.1 –Almonds:	
	0802.11.00 In shell	10%
		DC:5%
	0802.12.00 – Shelled	10%
		DC:5%".
5.	Omit 2205.10.90, substitute:	
	"2205.10.90Other	\$0.22/L
		DC:\$0.22/L,
		less 5%".
6.	Omit 2205.90.90, substitute:	
0.	"2205.90.90Other	\$0.22/L
	2203.90.90 ===Other	DC:\$0.22/L
		less 5%".
		1055 370 .
7.	Omit 2908.10.00, substitute:	
	"2908.10.00 –Derivatives containing only halogen substituents	15%
	and their salts	DC:10%".
8.	Omit 2918.90.10, substitute:	
0.	"2918.90.102,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5-	15%
	trichlorophenoxyacetic acid and their salts and	DC:10%".
	esters	
0		
9.	Omit 3204.11.00, substitute:	15%
	"3204.11.00 Disperse dyes and preparations based thereon	DC:10%".
		DC:10% .
10.	Omit 3204.15.00, substitute:	
	"3204.15.00 Vat dyes (including those usable in that state as	15%
	pigments) and preparations based thereon	DC:10%".
11.	Omit 3204.17.00, substitute:	
	"3204.17.00 – Pigments and preparations based thereon	15%
		DC:10%".
12.	Omit 3204.19.10, substitute:	
12.		15%
	"3204.19.10 Mixtures including colouring matter of	DC:10%".
	3204.11.00, 3204.15.00 or 3204.17.00	DC.1070 .
13.	Omit 3205.00.00, substitute:	
	"3205.00.00 COLOUR LAKES; PREPARATIONS AS	15%
	SPECIFIED IN NOTE 3 TO THIS CHAPTER	DC:10%
	BASED ON COLOUR LAKES	CAN:10%".

)

}

14.		0.00 to 3206.30.00, substitute: -Pigments and preparations based on titanium dioxide	15% DC:10%
	3206.20.00	-Pigments and preparations based on chromium compounds	15% DC:10%
	3206.30.00	-Pigments and preparations based on cadmium compounds	15% DC:10%".
15.		0.1, substitute:	
		Pigments (including metallic powders and flakes) dispersed in non-aqueous media, in liquid or paste form, of a kind used in the manufacture of paints (including enamels)	15% DC:10%".
16.		and 3215.90.00, substitute:	
	"3215.1 3215.11.00	-Printing ink: Black	15%
	5215111.00	Ditter	DC:10%
	3215.19.00	Other	15% DC:10%
	3215.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10%".
17.		o 3307, substitute:	
	"3303.00.00	PERFUMES AND TOILET WATERS	15% DC:10%
	3304	BEAUTY OR MAKE-UP PREPARATIONS AND PREPARATIONS FOR THE CARE OF THE SKIN (OTHER THAN MEDICAMENTS), INCLUDING SUNSCREEN OR SUN TAN PREPARATIONS; MANICURE OR PEDICURE PREPARATIONS:	
	3304.10.00	-Lip make-up preparations	15% DC:10%
	3304.20.00	-Eye make-up preparations	15% DC:10%
	3304.30.00	-Manicure or pedicure preparations	15% DC:10%
	3304.9	-Other:	
	3304.91.00	Powders, whether or not compressed	15% DC:10%
	3304.99.00	Other	15% DC:10%
	3305	PREPARATIONS FOR USE ON THE HAIR:	
	3305.10.00	-Shampoos	15% DC:10%
	3305.20.00	-Preparations for permanent waving or straightening	15% DC:10%
	3305.30.00	-Hair lacquers	15% DC:10%
	3305.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10%
	3306	PREPARATIONS FOR ORAL OR DENTAL HYGIENE, INCLUDING DENTURE FIXATIVE PASTES AND POWDERS:	
	3306.10.00	-Dentifrices	15%
	2206 00 00	Other	DC:10% 15%
	3306.90.00	-000	DC:10%

	3307	PRE-SHAVE, SHAVING OR AFTER-SHAVE PREPARATIONS, PERSONAL DEODORANTS, BATH PREPARATIONS, DEPILATORIES AND OTHER PERFUMERY, COSMETIC OR TOILET PREPARATIONS, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED; PREPARED ROOM DEODORISERS, WHETHER OR NOT PERFUMED OR HAVING DISINFECTANT PRODUCTION	
	3307.10.00	PROPERTIES: -Pre-shave, shaving or after-shave preparations	15% DC:10%
	3307.20.00	-Personal deodorants and antiperspirants	15% DC:10%
	3307.30.00	-Perfumed bath salts and other bath preparations	15% DC:10%
	3307.4	-Preparations for perfuming or deodorising rooms, including odoriferous preparations used during religious rites:	2011010
	3307.41.00		15% DC:10%
	3307.49.00	Other	15% DC:10%
	3307.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10%".
18.	Omit 3402 1	1 to 3402.19, substitute:	
10.	"3402.11.00		15%
	5402.11.00	Amoine	DC:10%
	3402.12.00	Cationic	15% DC:10%
	3402.13.00	Non-ionic	15% DC:10%
	3402.19.00	Other	15% DC:10%".
19.	Omit 3506.9	1.00, substitute:	
		Adhesives based on rubber or plastics (including artificial resins)	15% DC:10%".
20.	Omit 3604.1	0.00 and 3604.90.00, substitute:	
20.	"3604.10.00		15%
	3604.90.00		DC:10% CAN:10% 15%
			DC:10% CAN:10%".
21.	Omit 3703.9	0.10, substitute:	
	"3703.90.10	Electrostatic copying paper	15% DC:10%".
22.	Omit 3806.3	0.00, substitute:	
		-Ester gums	15% DC:10%".
23.	Omit 3806.9	0.10, substitute:	
25.	"3806 00 10	Goods, as follows:	15%
	3800.90.10		
		 (a) modified resin ester gums; (b) polycondensates being esters of resin derivatives 	DC:10%".
24.	Omit 3808.1	0.90, substitute:	
	"3808.10.90	Other	15% DC:10%".
25.	Omit 3808 3	0.00 and 3808.40.00, substitute:	
	"3808.30.00	-Herbicides, anti-sprouting products and plant-	15%
		growth regulators	DC:10%

)

	3808.40.00	-Disinfectants	15% DC:10%".
26.		0.00 to 3901.90.00, substitute: -Polyethylene having a specific gravity of less than 0.94	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	-3901.20.00	-Polyethylene having a specific gravity of 0.94 or more	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3901.30.00	-Ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymers	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3901.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
27.	Omit 2002 1	0.00 substitutes	
21.		0.00, substitute:	
		-Polypropylene	15% DC:10%".
28.	Omit 3902.3	0.00, substitute:	
	"3902.30.00	-Propylene copolymers	15% DC:10%".
29.	Omit 3903.1	to 3903.90.00, substitute:	
	"3903.1	-Polystyrene:	
			1 50/
	3903.11.00	Expansible	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3903.19.00	Other	15% DC:10%
	3903.20.00	-Styrene-acrylonitrile (SAN) copolymers	CAN:10% 15% DC:10%
	3903.30.00	-Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers	CAN:10% 15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3903.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
30.	Omit 3004 14	0.00 to 3904.50.00, substitute:	
50.		-Polyvinyl chloride, not mixed with any other substances	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	2004.2	Other relational ships its	C/111.10/0
	3904.2	-Other polyvinyl chloride:	
	3904.21.00	Non-plasticised	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3904.22.00	Plasticised	15% DC:10%
	3904.30.00	-Vinyl chloride-vinyl acetate copolymers	CAN:10% 15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3904.40.00	-Other vinyl chloride copolymers	15% DC:10%
	3904.50.00	-Vinylidene chloride polymers	CAN:10% 15% DC:10% CAN:10%".

31.	Omit 3905 a	nd 3906, substitute:	
	"3905	POLYMERS OF VINYL ACETATE OR OF OTHER VINYL ESTERS, IN PRIMARY FORMS; OTHER VINYL POLYMERS IN PRIMARY FORMS:	
	3905.1	-Polymers of vinyl acetate:	
	3905.11.00	In aqueous dispersion	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3905.19.00	Other	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3905.20.00	-Polyvinyl alcohols, whether or not containing unhydrolysed acetate groups	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3905.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3906	ACRYLIC POLYMERS IN PRIMARY FORMS:	
	3906.10.00	-Polymethyl methacrylate	15% DC:10%
	3906.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10%".
32.	Omit 3907.2	0.90, substitute:	
	"3907.20.90	Other	15% DC:10%".
33.	Omit 3907.3	0.00, substitute:	
	"3907.30.00	-Epoxide resins	15% DC:10%".
34.	Omit 3907.5	0.00, substitute:	
	"3907.50.00	-Alkyd resins	15% DC:10%".
35.	Omit 3907.9	1.00, substitute:	
	"3907.91.00	Unsaturated	15% DC:10%".
36.	Omit 3907.9	9.90, substitute:	
	"3907.99.90	Other	15% DC:10%".
37.	Omit 3909.1	0.00 to 3909.40.00, substitute:	
	"3909.10.00	-Urea resins; thiourea resins	15% DC:10%
	3909.20.00	-Melamine resins	15% DC:10%
	3909.30.00	-Other amino-resins	15% DC:10%
	3909.40.00	-Phenolic resins	15% DC:10%".

)

38.	Omit 3909.50.10, substitute: "3909.50.10Goods, as follows:	15%
	(a) addition products of polyols, being:	DC:10%".
	(i) polyester polyols; or (ii) polyether polyols, being, or having the	
	essential character of, ethylene oxide	
	or propylene oxide derivatives,	
	reacted with isocyanates, containing	
	unreacted hydroxyl or isocyanate groups and, normally, further reacted	
	through these hydroxyl or isocyanate	
	groups;	
	(b) goods, put up in sets consisting of two or more separate constituents which, when	
	mixed together, form a polyurethane	
39.	Omit 3911.10.10, substitute:	
	"3911.10.10 Petroleum resins or coumarone-indene resins	15%
40		DC:10%".
40.	Omit 3915.10.00 to 3915.30.00, substitute: "3915.10.00 –Of polymers of ethylene	15%
	3913.10.00 –OI polymers of ethylene	DC:10%
		CAN:10%
	3915.20.00 –Of polymers of styrene	15%
		DC:10% CAN:10%
	3915.30.00 –Of polymers of vinyl chloride	15%
		DC:10%
		CAN:10%".
41.	Omit 3915.90.10, substitute: "3915.90.10Of plastics, as follows:	15%
	(a) of polymers of propylene;	DC:10%
	(b) of polymers of vinyl;	CAN:10%".
	(c) of polymers of vinylidene	
42.	Omit 3916.10.00 to 3916.90, substitute: "3916.10.00 –Of polymers of ethylene	15%
	3910.10.00 -OI polymens of ethylene	DC:10%
		CAN:10%
	3916.20.00 –Of polymers of vinyl chloride	15%
	3916.90.00 –Of other plastics	DC:10% 15%
	Syro. So. 00 other plastics	DC:10%".
43.	Omit 3917.21.00 to 3917.29.00, substitute:	
	"3917.21.00 Of polymers of ethylene	15%
		DC:10% CAN:10%
	3917.22.00 Of polymers of propylene	15%
		DC:10%
	3917.23.00 Of polymers of vinyl chloride	15%
	3917.29.00 —Of other plastics	DC:10% 15%
	5917.29.00Of other plastics	DC:10%".
44.	Omit 3917.32 to 3917.39.00, substitute:	
	"3917.32.00 — Other, not reinforced or otherwise combined with	15%
	other materials, without fittings	DC:10%
	3917.33.00 Other, not reinforced or otherwise combined with	CAN:10% 15%
	other materials, with fittings	DC:10%
	-	CAN:10%

	3917.39.00Other	15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
45.	Omit 3917.40, substitute: "3917.40.00 –Fittings	15%
	-	DC:10% CAN:10%".
46.	Omit 3918.10.00 and 3918.90.00, substitute: "3918.10.00 –Of polymers of vinyl chloride	15%
		DC:10% CAN:10%
	3918.90.00 –Of other plastics	15% DC:10%".
47.	Omit 3919.10 and 3919.90, substitute:	DC.10% .
	"3919.10.00 –In rolls of a width not exceeding 20 cm	15% DC:10%
	3919.90.00 –Other	15% DC:10%".
48.	Omit 3920.10.00 and 3920.20.00, substitute:	DC.10% .
	"3920.10.00 –Of polymers of ethylene	15%
		DC:10% CAN:10%
	3920.20.00 –Of polymers of propylene	15%
		DC:10%".
49.	Omit 3920.41.00 and 3920.42.00, substitute: "3920.41.00Rigid	15%
	5720.11.00 MBR	DC:10%
	3920.42.00Flexible	CAN:10% 15%
	5520.12.00 T IEROIE	DC:10%
50		CAN:10%".
50.	Omit 3920.91.00, substitute: "3920.91.00 –Of polyvinyl butyral	15%
		DC:10%
51.	Omit 3920.94.00, substitute:	CAN:10%".
51.	"3920.94.00 ––Of phenolic resins	15%
	-	DC:10%".
52.	Omit 3921.12.00, substitute: "3921.12.00 Of polymers of vinyl chloride	15%
	5521.12.00 Of polymens of they emonate	DC:10%
52		CAN:10%".
53.	Omit 3921.90.90, substitute: "3921.90.90Other	15%
		DC:10%".
54.	Omit 3922.10.00 to 3922.90.00, substitute: "3922.10.00 –Baths, shower-baths and wash-basins	15%
	5722.10.00 -Daths, shower-Daths and wash-Dashis	DC:10%
	3922.20.00 -Lavatory seats and covers	CAN:10% 15%
	5922.20.00 -Lavatory seats and covers	DC:10%
		CAN:10%
	3922.90.00 –Other	15% DC:10%
	·	CAN:10%".
55.	Omit 3923.10 to 3923.90.00, substitute:	15%
	"3923.10.00 -Boxes, cases, crates and similar articles	DC:10%
		CAN:10%

)

	2022.2		
	3923.2 3923.21.00	-Sacks and bags (including cones): Of polymers of ethylene	15% DC:10%
	3923.29.00	Of other plastics	15% DC:10%
	3923.30.00	-Carboys, bottles, flasks and similar articles	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3923.40.00	-Spools, cops, bobbins and similar supports	15% DC:10%
	3923.50.00	-Stoppers, lids, caps and other closures	CAN:10% 15% DC:10%
	3923.90.00	-Other	CAN:10% 15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
56.	Omit 3924.10	0.00 and 3924.90.00, substitute:	
		-Tableware and kitchenware	15%
	3924.90.00	-Other	DC:10% CAN:10% 15%
			DC:10% CAN:10%".
57.	Omit 2025 1	0 to 3925.90.00, substitute:	-
57.		-Reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar containers, of a capacity exceeding 300 L	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3925.20.00	-Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3925.30.00	-Shutters, blinds (including Venetian blinds) and similar articles and parts thereof	15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3925.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
58.	Omit 3926.1	0 substitute:	
50.		-Office or school supplies	15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
59.	Omit 3926.20	0.10, substitute:	
		Corset busks	15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
60.		0.00 to 3926.90, substitute: -Fittings for furniture, coachwork or the like	15% DC:10%
	3926.40.00	-Statuettes and other ornamental articles	CAN:10% 15% DC:10% CAN:10%
	3926.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10% CAN:10%".
61.	Omit 4002.1 "4002.1	to 4002.3, substitute: -Styrene-butadiene rubber (SBR); carboxylated styrene-butadiene rubber (XSBR):	
	4002.11.00	•	15% DC:10%

	4002.19.00 Other	15%
	4002.20.00 -Butadiene rubber (BR)	DC:10% 15%
	4002.3 -Isobutene-isoprene (butyl) rubber (IIR); halo-	DC:10%
	isobutene-isoprene rubber (CIIR or BIIR): 4002.31.00 –-Isobutene-isoprene (butyl) rubber (IIR)	15%
	4002.39.00Other	DC:10% 15% DC:10%".
62.	Omit 4002.51.00, substitute: "4002.51.00 ––Latex	15% DC:10%".
63.	Omit 4002.80.00, substitute: "4002.80.00 –Mixtures of any product of 4001 with any product of this heading	
64.	Omit 4005.10.00 and 4005.20.00, substitute: "4005.10.00 -Compounded with carbon black or silica	15%
	4005.20.00 -Solutions; dispersions other than those of 4005.10.00	DC:10% 15% DC:10%".
65.	Omit 4005.91.00, substitute: "4005.91.00Plates, sheets and strip	15% DC:10%".
66.	Omit 4006.10.00 and 4006.90.00, substitute: "4006.10.00 –"Camel-back" strips for retreading rubber tyres	15% DC:10%
	4006.90.00 -Other	15% DC:10%".
67.	Omit 4202.11.10, substitute: "4202.11.10Brief-cases, portfolios and the like	15% DC:10%".
68.	Omit 4202.12.10, substitute: "4202.12.10Goods, as follows: (a) attache or executive-cases; (b) brief-cases, portfolios and the like; (c) suit-cases; (d) trunks	15% DC:10%".
69.	Omit 4202.19.10, substitute: "4202.19.10Goods, as follows: (a) attache or executive-cases; (b) brief-cases, portfolios and the like; (c) suit-cases; (d) trunks	15% DC:10%".
70.	Omit 4202.21.00 to 4202.29.00, substitute: "4202.21.00With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent leather 4202.22.00With outer surface of plastic sheeting or of textile materials 4202.29.00Other	DC:10%
71.	Omit 4202.31.10, substitute: "4202.31.10Goods, as follows: (a) billfolds; (b) coin purses; (c) key containers; (d) smoking requisites; (e) spectacle cases; (f) wallets and wallet-purses	15% DC:10%".

)

Ì

72.	Omit 4202.32.10, substitute: "4202.32.10Goods, as follows: (a) billfolds; (b) coin purses; (c) key containers; (d) smoking requisites; (e) spectacle cases; (f) wallets and wallet-purses	15% DC:10%".
73.	Omit 4202.91.10, substitute: "4202.91.10Goods, as follows: (a) golf bags; (b) gun, revolver and pistol cases and covers; (c) pen and pencil cases	15% DC:10%".
74.	Omit 4202.92.10, substitute: "4202.92.10Goods, as follows: (a) golf bags; (b) gun, revolver and pistol cases and covers; (c) pen and pencil cases	15% DC:10%".
75.	Omit 4802.20.10, substitute: "4802.20.10Dyeline base paper and paperboard	15% DC:10%".
76.	Omit 4802.20.91, substitute: "4802.20.91Weighing more than 22 g/m ² but not more than 205 g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
77.	Omit 4802.30.10, substitute: "4802.30.10Weighing more than 22 g/m ² but not more than 205 g/m^2	15% DC:10%".
78.	Omit 4802.40.00, substitute: "4802.40.00 –Wallpaper base	15% DC:10%".
79.	Omit 4802.51.00 and 4802.52.00, substitute: "4802.51.00Weighing less than 40 g/m ²	15% DC:10%
20	4802.52.00Weighing 40 g/m ² or more but not more than 150 g/m^2	15% DC:10%".
80.	Omit 4802.53.10, substitute: "4802.53.10Weighing not more than 205 g/m ²	15% DC:10% CAN:12.5%".
81.	Omit 4802.60.90, substitute: "4802.60.90Other	15% DC:10% CAN:12.5%".
82.	Omit 4803.00.10, substitute: "4803.00.10Embossed or perforated, weighing more than 22 g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
83.	Omit 4804.11.10, substitute: "4804.11.10Weighing not more than 205 g/m ²	15% DC:10% CAN:12.5%".
84.	Omit 4804.19.10, substitute: "4804.19.10Weighing not more than 205 g/m ²	15% DC:10% CAN:12.5%".
85.	Omit 4804.2 and 4804.3, substitute: "4804.2 -Sack kraft paper:	
	4804.21.00 Unbleached	15% DC:10% CAN:14%

	4804.29.00 –-Other	15% DC:10%
	 4804.3 -Other kraft paper and paperboard weighing 150 g/m² or less: 4804.31.00Unbleached 	15%
	4804.39.00Other	DC:10% 15% DC:10%".
86.	Omit 4804.41.10, substitute: "4804.41.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
87.	Omit 4804.42.10, substitute: "4804.42.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
88.	Omit 4804.49.10, substitute: "4804.49.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
89.	Omit 4805.10.10, substitute: "4805.10.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
90.	Omit 4805.21.10, substitute: "4805.21.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
91.	Omit 4805.22.10, substitute: "4805.22.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
92.	Omit 4805.23.10, substitute: "4805.23.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
93.	Omit 4805.29.10, substitute: "4805.29.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
94.	Omit 4805.40.00, substitute: "4805.40.00 –Filter paper and paperboard	15% DC:10%".
95.	Omit 4805.60.10, substitute: "4805.60.10Weighing more than 22g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
96.	Omit 4805.70.10, substitute: "4805.70.10Weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
97.	Omit 4808.10.10, substitute: "4808.10.10 ——Embossed or perforated, weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
98.	Omit 4808.20.10, substitute: "4808.20.10Embossed or perforated, weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
99.	Omit 4808.30.10, substitute: "4808.30.10Embossed or perforated, weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10%".
100.	Omit 4808.90.10, substitute: "4808.90.10Embossed or perforated, weighing not more than 205g/m ²	15% DC:10% CAN:13%".
101.	Omit 4809.10.00 and 4809.20.00, substitute: "4809.10.00 –Carbon or similar copying papers	15% DC:10%

	4809.20.00	-Self-copy paper	15% DC:10%".
102.	Omit 4809.9	0.90, substitute:	DC.1070 .
	"4809.90.90	Other	15% DC:10%".
103.	Omit 4810.1	1.90, substitute:	20.000
	"4810.11.90	Other	15% DC:10%".
104.	Omit 4810.1	2.90, substitute:	2 0
	"4810.12.90	Other	15% DC:10%".
105.	Omit 4810.2	1.00 and 4810.29.00, substitute:	
	"4810.21.00	Light-weight coated paper	15% DC-10%
	4810.29.00	Other	DC:10% 15%
	1010.29.00		DC:10%".
106.	Omit 4810.9	1.00 and 4810.99.00, substitute:	
	"4810.91.00	Multi-ply	15%
	4810.99.00	Other	DC:10% 15%
-	4810.99.00	Other	DC:10%".
107.	Omit 4811.1	0.00 to 4811.40.00, substitute:	DC.ION .
- • • •	"4811.10.00	-Tarred, bituminised or asphalted paper and	15%
		paperboard	DC:10%
	4811.2	-Gummed or adhesive paper and paperboard: Self-adhesive	15%
	4011.21.00	Sell-adhesive	DC:10%
			CAN:10%
	4811.29.00	––Other	15%
			DC:10% CAN:10%
	4811.3	-Paper and paperboard coated, impregnated or	CAN:10%
		covered with plastics (excluding adhesives):	
	4811.31.00	Bleached, weighing more than 150 g/m ²	15%
	4811.39.00	Other	DC:10% 15%
	4811.39.00	Other	DC:10%
			CAN:10%
	4811.40.00	-Paper and paperboard, coated, impregnated or	15%
		covered with wax, paraffin wax, stearin, oil or	DC:10%".
100	0 :+ 4911.0	glycerol	
108.	"4811.90.90	0.90, substitute:	15%
	4011.90.90		DC:10%
			CAN:10%".
109.	Omit 4812.0	0.00, substitute:	
	**4812.00.00	FILTER BLOCKS, SLABS AND PLATES, OF	15% DC:10%".
110	Omit 4814 2	PAPER PULP 0.00, substitute:	DC:10% .
110.	"4814.20.00	-Wallpaper and similar wall coverings, consisting	15%
		of paper coated or covered, on the face side, with	DC:10%.
		a grained, embossed, coloured, design-printed or	CAN:10%".
111	Omit 4015.0	otherwise decorated layer of plastics	
111.	Umit 4815.0	0.00, substitute: FLOOR COVERINGS ON A BASE OF PAPER	15%
	+010.00.00	OR OF PAPERBOARD, WHETHER OR NOT	DC:10%".
		CUT TO SIZE	• •
112.	Omit 4816.1	0.00 to 4816.30.00, substitute:	
	"4816.10.00	-Carbon or similar copying papers	15%

15% DC:10%

	4816.20.00	-Self-copy paper	15%
	4816.30.00	-Duplicator stencils	DC:10% 15% DC:10%".
113.	Omit 1816 0	0.90, substitute:	DC.10% .
115.	"4816.90.90		15% DC:10%".
114.	Omit 4817.1	0.00 to 4817.30.00, substitute:	
	"4817.10.00	-Envelopes	15% DC:10%
		-Letter cards, plain postcards and correspondence cards	15% DC:10%
	4817.30.00	-Boxes, pouches, wallets and writing compendiums, of paper or paperboard, containing an assortment of paper stationery	15% DC:10%".
115.	Omit 4818.1	0.00 to 4818.40, substitute:	
		-Toilet paper	15%
			DC:10%
		-Handkerchiefs, cleansing or facial tissues and towels	15% DC:10%
	4818.30.00	-Tablecloths and serviettes	15% DC:10%
	4818.40	-Sanitary towels and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and similar sanitary articles:	DC.1078
	4818.40.10	Babies' napkins	25%
			DC:20%
		From 1 January 1991	20% DC:15%
		From 1 January 1992	15% DC:10%
	4818 40 20	Tampons	Free
	4818.40.90		15%
			DC:10%".
116.	Omit 4818.5	0.90, substitute:	
	"4818.50.90	Other	15%
			DC:10%".
117.	Omit 4818.9	0.00, substitute:	1.50/
	"4818.90.00		15% DC:10%".
118.		0.00 to 4819.60.00, substitute: -Cartons, boxes and cases, of corrugated paper or	15%
	4013.10.00	paperboard	DC:10%
	4819.20.00	-Folding cartons, boxes and cases, of non-	15%
	4819.30.00	corrugated paper or paperboard -Sacks and bags, having a base of a width of 40	DC:10% 15%
		cm or more	DC:10%
	4819.40.00	-Other sacks and bags, including cones	15% DC:10%
	4819.50.00	-Other packing containers, including record sleeves	15% DC:10%
	4819.60.00	-Box files, letter trays, storage boxes and similar articles, of a kind used in offices, shops or the like	15% DC:10%".
119.	Omit 4820.1	0.00 to 4820.90.00, substitute:	
2,7	"4820.10.00	-Registers, account books, note books, order books, receipt books, letter pads, memorandum pads,	15% DC:10%
	1000	diaries and similar articles	
	4820.20.00	-Exercise books	15% DC:10%

)

	4820.30.00	-Binders, folders and file covers	15% DC:10%
	4820.40.00	-Manifold business forms and interleaved carbon sets	15% DC:10%
	4820.50.00	-Albums for samples or for collections	15% DC:10%
	4820.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10%".
100	0		DC.10/0 .
120.		0.00 and 4821.90.00, substitute:	1.50/
	"4821.10.00	-Printed	15%
		0.1	DC:10%
	4821.90.00	-Other	15% DC:10%".
121.	Omit 4823.1	to 4823.70.00, substitute:	
		-Gummed or adhesive paper, in strips or rolls:	
		Self-adhesive	15%
			DC:10%
	4823.19.00	Other	15%
	4023.17.00		DC:10%
	4823 20 00	-Filter paper and paperboard	15%
	4023.20.00	-I'nter paper and paperboard	DC:10%
	1022 20.00	Conde and much ad few much cond machines	
	4823.30.00	-Cards, not punched, for punch card machines,	15%
	1000 10 00	whether or not in strips	DC:10%
	4823.40.00	-Rolls, sheets and dials, printed for self-recording	15%
	1000 F	apparatus	DC:10%
	4823.5	-Other paper and paperboard, of a kind used for	
		writing, printing or other graphic purposes:	
	4823.51.00	Printed, embossed or perforated	15%
			DC:10%
			CAN:10%
	4823.59.00	Other	15%
			DC:10%
			CAN:10%
	4823.60.00	-Trays, dishes, plates, cups and the like, of paper	15%
		or paperboard	DC:10%
	4823.70.00	-Moulded or pressed articles of paper pulp	15%
			DC:10%".
122.	Omit 4823.9	0.90, substitute:	
	"4823.90.90		15%
			DC:10%".
123.	Omit 4901 9	9.10, substitute:	
		Australian telephone directories and Australian	15%
		timetables	DC:10%".
124.	Omit 4007.0	0.90, substitute:	2011070
124.			15%
	"4907.00.90	Other	DC:10%".
			DC:10% .
125.	Omit 4908 to	o 4910.00.00, substitute:	
	"4908	TRANSFERS (DECALCOMANIAS):	
	4908.10.00	-Transfers (decalcomanias), vitrifiable	15%
			DC:10%
	4908.90.00	-Other	15%
			DC:10%
	4909.00.00	PRINTED OR ILLUSTRATED POSTCARDS;	15%
		PRINTED CARDS BEARING PERSONAL	DC:10%
		GREETINGS, MESSAGES OR	
		ANNOUNCEMENTS, WHETHER OR NOT	
		ILLUSTRATED, WITH OR WITHOUT	
		ENVELOPES OR TRIMMINGS	
	4910.00.00	CALENDARS OF ANY KIND, PRINTED,	15%
		INCLUDING CALENDAR BLOCKS	DC:10%".

126.	Omit 4911.10.00, substitute: "4911.10.00 – Trade advertising material, commercial catalogues and the like	15% DC:10%".
127.	Omit 4911.99.00, substitute: "4911.99.00 ––Other	15% DC:10%".
128.	"5111.1 -Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of fine animal hair:	
	5111.11.00Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m ² 5111.19.00Other	35% DC:30% 35%
	5111.20.00 -Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made	DC:30% 35%
	filaments 5111.30.00 –Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made	DC:30% 35%
	staple fibres 5111.90.00 –Other	DC:30% 35% DC:30%".
129.	Omit 5112 and 5113.00.00, substitute: "5112 WOVEN FABRICS OF COMBED WOOL OR OF COMBED FINE ANIMAL HAIR: 5112.1 -Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of	DC.30 / .
	fine animal hair: 5112.11.00Of a weight not exceeding 200 g/m ²	35%
	5112.19.00Other	DC:30% 35%
	5112.20.00 –Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments	DC:30% 35% DC:30%
	5112.30.00 –Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made staple fibres	35% DC:30%
	5112.90.00 –Other	35% DC:30%
	5113.00.00 WOVEN FABRICS OF COARSE ANIMAL HAIR OR OF HORSEHAIR	35% DC:30%".
130.	Omit 5208.11.90, substitute: "5208.11.90Other	35% DC:30%".
131.	Omit 5208.12.90, substitute: "5208.12.90Other	35% DC:30%".
132.	Omit 5208.13.90, substitute: "5208.13.90Other	35% DC:30%".
133.	Omit 5208.19.90, substitute: "5208.19.90Other	35% DC:30%".
134.	Omit 5208.21.90, substitute: "5208.21.90Other	35% DC:30%".
135.	Omit 5208.22.90, substitute: "5208.22.90Other	35%
136.	Omit 5208.23.90, substitute:	DC:30%".
137.	"5208.23.90Other	35% DC:30%".
137.	Omit 5208.29.90, substitute: "5208.29.90Other	35% DC:30%".

138.	Omit 5208.31.90, substitute: "5208.31.90Other	35%
139.	Omit 5208.32.90, substitute: "5208.32.90Other	DC:30%". 35% DC:30%".
140.	Omit 5208.33.90, substitute: "5208.33.90Other	35% DC:30%".
141.	Omit 5208.39.90, substitute: "5208.39.90Other	35% DC:30%".
142.	Omit 5208.41.90, substitute: "5208.41.90Other	35% DC:30%".
143.	Omit 5208.42.90, substitute: "5208.42.90Other	35% DC:30%".
144.	Omit 5208.43.90, substitute: "5208.43.90Other	35% DC:30%".
145.	Omit 5208.49.90, substitute: "5208.49.90Other	35% DC:30%".
146.	Omit 5208.51.90, substitute: "5208.51.90Other	35% DC:30%".
147.	Omit 5208.52.90, substitute: "5208.52.90Other	35% DC:30%".
148.	Omit 5208.53.90, substitute: "5208.53.90Other	35% DC:30%".
149.	Omit 5208.59.90, substitute: "5208.59.90Other	35% DC:30%".
150.	Omit 5209.1 to 5209.5, substitute: "5209.1 –Unbleached: 5209.11.00 –Plain weave	35%
	5209.12.003-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	DC:30% 35% DC:30%
	5209.19.00Other fabrics 5209.2Bleached:	35% DC:30%
	5209.21.00Plain weave 5209.22.003-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	35% DC:30% 35%
	5209.29.00Other fabrics	DC:30% 35% DC:30%
	5209.3 –Dyed: 5209.31.00 –-Plain weave	35%
	5209.32.003-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	DC:30% 35% DC:30%
	5209.39.00 Other fabrics	35% DC:30%

•

	5209.4 –Of yarns of different colours:	
	5209.41.00 ––Plain weave	35% DC:30%
	5209.42.00Denim	35% DC:30%
	5209.43.00Other fabrics of 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	35% DC:30%
	5209.49.00Other fabrics	35% DC:30%
	5209.5 –Printed: 5209.51.00 –-Plain weave	35%
	5209.52.003-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill	DC:30% 35%
	5209.59.00Other fabrics	DC:30% 35% DC:30%".
151.	Omit 5210.11.90, substitute:	2010010
	"5210.11.90Other	35% DC:30%".
152.	Omit 5210.12.90, substitute:	
	"5210.12.90Other	35% DC:30%".
153.	Omit 5210.19.90, substitute: "5210.19.90Other	35%
		DC:30%".
154.	Omit 5210.21.90, substitute: "5210.21.90Other	35%
	5210.21.90Omer	DC:30%".
155.	Omit 5210.22.90, substitute:	2.50/
	"5210.22.90Other	35% DC:30%".
156.	Omit 5210.29.90, substitute:	0.50/
	"5210.29.90Other	35% DC:30%".
157.	Omit 5210.31.90, substitute:	
	"5210.31.90Other	35% DC:30%".
158.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	"5210.32.90Other	35% DC:30%".
159.	Omit 5210.39.90, substitute:	
	"5210.39.90Other	35% DC:30%".
160.		
	"5210.41.90Other	35% DC:30%".
161.	Omit 5210.42.90, substitute:	
	"5210.42.90Other	35% DC:30%".
162.		DC .5070 .
	"5210.49.90Other	35% DC:30%".
163.	Omit 5210.51.90, substitute:	
	"5210.51.90Other	35% DC:30%".
164.		
	"5210.52.90Other	35% DC:30%".

)

165.	Omit 5210.59.90, substitute:	
	"5210.59.90Other	35% DC:30%".
166.	Omit 5211.11.90, substitute: "5211.11.90Other	35% DC:30%".
167.	Omit 5211.12.90, substitute: "5211.12.90Other	
		35% DC:30%".
168.	Omit 5211.19.90, substitute: "5211.19.90Other	35% DC:30%".
169.	Omit 5211.21.90, substitute: "5211.21.90Other	35% DC:30%".
170.	Omit 5211.22.90, substitute: "5211.22.90Other	35% DC:30%".
171.		
	"5211.29.90Other	35% DC:30%".
172.	Omit 5211.31.90, substitute: "5211.31.90Other	35% DC:30%".
173.	Omit 5211.32.90, substitute: "5211.32.90Other	35% DC:30%".
174.	Omit 5211.39.90, substitute: "5211.39.90Other	35%
175.	Omit 5211.41.90, substitute: "5211.41.90Other	DC:30%".
176.	Omit 5211.42.90, substitute:	DC:30%".
	"5211.42.90Other	35% DC:30%".
177.	Omit 5211.43.90, substitute: "5211.43.90Other	35% DC:30%".
178.	Omit 5211.49.90, substitute: "5211.49.90Other	35%
179.		DC:30%".
	"5211.51.90Other	35% DC:30%".
180.	Omit 5211.52.90, substitute: "5211.52.90Other	35% DC:30%".
181.	Omit 5211.59.90, substitute: "5211.59.90Other	35% DC:30%".
182.	Omit 5212.11.90, substitute:	
	"5212.11.90Other	35% DC:30%".
183.	Omit 5212.12.90, substitute: "5212.12.90Other	35% DC:30%".

184.	Omit 5212.13.90, substitute: "5212.13.90Other	35% DC:30%".
185.	Omit 5212.14.90, substitute: "5212.14.90Other	35% DC:30%".
186.	Omit 5212.15.90, substitute: "5212.15.90Other	35% DC:30%".
187.	Omit 5212.21.90, substitute: "5212.21.90Other	35% DC:30%".
188.	Omit 5212.22.90, substitute: "5212.22.90Other	35% DC:30%".
189.	Omit 5212.23.90, substitute: "5212.23.90Other	35% DC:30%".
190.	Omit 5212.24.90, substitute:	DC.30%.
	"5212.24.90Other	35% DC:30%".
191.	Omit 5212.25.90, substitute: "5212.25.90Other	35% DC:30%".
192.	Omit 5407.20.10, substitute: "5407.20.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
193.	Omit 5407.30.10, substitute: "5407.30.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
194.	Omit 5407.71.10, substitute: "5407.71.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
195.	Omit 5407.72.10, substitute: "5407.72.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
196.	Omit 5407.73.10, substitute: "5407.73.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
197.	Omit 5407.91.10, substitute: "5407.91.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
198.	Omit 5407.92.10, substitute: "5407.92.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
199.	Omit 5407.93.10, substitute: "5407.93.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".

~ .

)

200.	Omit 5407.94.10, substitute:	
••••	"5407.94.10 Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
201.	Omit 5408.31.10, substitute: "5408.31.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
202.	Omit 5408.32.10, substitute: "5408.32.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
203.	Omit 5408.33.10, substitute: "5408.33.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
204.	Omit 5408.34.10, substitute: "5408.34.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
205.	"5512.91.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
206.	Omit 5512.99.10, substitute: "5512.99.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
207.	Omit 5513.19.10, substitute: "5513.19.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
208.	Omit 5515.13.10, substitute: "5515.13.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
209.	Omit 5515.22.10, substitute: "5515.22.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
210.	Omit 5515.91.10, substitute: "5515.91.10Fabrics in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene	35% DC:30%".
211.	Omit 5515.92.10, substitute: "5515.92.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
212.	Omit 5516.31.10, substitute: "5516.31.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
213.	Omit 5516.32.10, substitute: "5516.32.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
214.	Omit 5516.33.10, substitute: "5516.33.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".
215.	Omit 5516.34.10, substitute: "5516.34.10Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	35% DC:30%".

216.	Omit 5702.31.00 and 5702.32.00, substitute:	
	"5702.31.00 ––Of wool or fine animal hair	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%
	5702.32.00Of man-made textile materials	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%".
217.	Omit 5702.39.10, substitute:	
	"5702.39.10Goods of terry fabrics	35%
	-	DC:30%".
218.	Omit 5702.39.90, substitute:	
	"5702.39.90Other	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%".
210	Omit 5702.41.90, substitute:	
<i>4</i> 17.	"5702.41.90Other	35%
	5702.41.90 ===Other	DC:30%
		CAN:25%".
220	Omit 5702 42 00 substitutes	0.11.1120.00
220.	Omit 5702.42.90, substitute:	35%
	"5702.42.90Other	DC:30%
		CAN:25%".
		CAIN.2.170
221.	Omit 5702.49.10, substitute:	
	"5702.49.10Goods of terry fabrics	35%
	,	DC:30%".
222.	Omit 5702.49.90, substitute:	
	"5702.49.90Other	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%".
223.	Omit 5702.51.00 and 5702.52.00, substitute:	
	"5702.51.00Of wool or fine animal hair	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%
	5702.52.00 Of man-made textile materials	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%"
224	Omit 5702.59.90, substitute:	
227.	"5702.59.90Other	35%
	5702.57.70Other	DC:30%
		CAN:25%"
225	Omit 5703 01 00 aubatituta	
223.	Omit 5702.91.90, substitute: "5702.91.90Other	35%
	5702.91.90	DC:30%
		CAN:25%"
aa <i>i</i>		CAN.2570
226.	Omit 5702.92.90, substitute:	350/
	"5702.92.90Other	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%"
227.	Omit 5702.99.90, substitute:	
	"5702.99.90Other	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%"
228.	Omit 5703.10.00 to 5703.30.00, substitute:	
	"5703.10.00 –Of wool or fine animal hair	35%
		DC:30%
		CAN:25%
	5703.20.00 –Of nylon or other polyamides	35%
	····· F ····· F ······	DC:30%
		CAN:25%

Ì

	5703.30.00 –Of other man-made textile materials	35% DC:30% CAN:25%".
	Omit 5703.90.90, substitute: "5703.90.90Other	35% DC:30% CAN:25%".
230.	Omit 5704.10.10, substitute: "5704.10.10Produced by the needleloom process	35% DC:30% CAN:25%".
231.	Omit 5704.90.10, substitute: "5704.90.10Produced by the needleloom process	35% DC:30% CAN:25%".
232.	Omit 5705.00.10, substitute: "5705.00.10Goods of terry fabrics	35% DC:30%".
233.	Omit 5705.00.90, substitute: "5705.00.90Other	35% DC:30% CAN:25%".
234.	Omit 5801.10.10, substitute: "5801.10.10Velvet	15% DC:10%".
235.	Omit 5801.10.99, substitute: "5801.10.99Other	35% DC:30%".
236.	Omit 5801.21.90, substitute: "5801.21.90Other	35% DC:30%".
237.	Omit 5801.25.10, substitute: "5801.25.10Velvet	15% DC:10%".
238.	Omit 5801.35.10, substitute: "5801.35.10 Velvet	15% DC:10%".
239.	Omit 5801.90.10, substitute: "5801.90.10Velvet	15% DC:10%".
240.	Omit 5802.20.00, substitute: "5802.20.00 –Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, of other textile materials	35% DC:30%".
241.	 "5811.00.10Goods, as follows: (a) goods knitted or crocheted; (b) of woven man-made fibre fabric, in which more than 50% by weight of the man-made fibre content is polyethylene or polypropylene or polypropylene and polypropylene; (c) containing less than 20% by weight of manmade fibres 	35% DC:30%".
242.	Omit 5905.00.20, substitute: "5905.00.20Goods, as follows: (a) of cotton, containing less than 20% by weight of man-made fibres; (b) of wool or fine animal hair	35% DC:30%".

ł

243.	Omit 5907.00.00, substitute: "5907.00.00 TEXTILE FABRICS OTHERWISE IMPREGNATED, COATED OR COVERED; PAINTED CANVAS BEING THEATRICAL SCENERY, STUDIO BACK-CLOTHS OR THE LIKE	35% DC:30%".
244.	Omit 5911.10.00 and 5911.20.00, substitute: "5911.10.00 –Textile fabrics, felt and felt-lined woven fabrics, coated, covered or laminated with rubber, leather or other material, of a kind used for card clothing, and similar fabrics of a kind used for other technical purposes	35% DC:30%
	5911.20.00 -Bolting cloth, whether or not made up	35% DC:30%".
245.	Omit 5911.40.00, substitute: "5911.40.00 -Straining cloth of a kind used in oil presses or the like, including that of human hair	35% DC:30%".
246.	Omit 5911.90.90, substitute: "5911.90.90Other	35% DC:30%".
247.	Omit 6001.10.00, substitute: "6001.10.00 –"Long pile" fabrics	35% DC:30%".
248.	Omit 6001.22.00 and 6001.29.00, substitute: "6001.22.00Of man-made fibres	35% DC:30%
	6001.29.00Of other textile materials	35% DC:30%".
249.	Omit 6001.91.00 to 6001.99.00, substitute: "6001.91.00Of cotton	35%
	6001.92.00Of man-made fibres	DC:30% 35% DC:30%
	6001.99.00Of other textile materials	35% DC:30%".
250.	"6002.4 –Other fabrics, warp knit (including those made on galloon knitting machines):	
	6002.41.00 Of wool or fine animal hair	35% DC:30%
	6002.42.00Of cotton	35% DC:30%
	6002.43.00Of man-made fibres	35% DC:30%
	6002.49.00Other	35% DC:30%
	6002.9 –Other: 6002.91.00 –Of wool or fine animal hair	35%
	6002.92.00Of cotton	DC:30% 35% DC:30%
	6002.93.00 Of man-made fibres	35% DC:30%
	6002.99.00Other	35% DC:30%".
251.	Omit 6209.10.20, substitute: "6209.10.20Garments, of nonwovens, being fabric not impregnated or coated	25% DC:20%".

)

252.	Omit 6209.20.20, substitute: "6209.20.20Garments, of nonwovens, being fabric not impregnated or coated	25% DC:20%".
253.	Omit 6209.30.20, substitute: "6209.30.20Garments, of nonwovens, being fabric not impregnated or coated	25% DC:20%".
254.	Omit 6209.90.20, substitute: "6209.90.20Garments, of nonwovens, being fabric not impregnated or coated	25% DC:20%".
255.	Omit 6210.10.10, substitute: "6210.10.10Of nonwovens, being fabric not impregnated or coated	25% DC:20%".
256.	Omit 6217.90.40, substitute: "6217.90.40Of nonwovens of garments of nonwovens	25% DC:20%".
257.	Omit 6301.10.00 and 6301.20.00, substitute: "6301.10.00 –Electric blankets	35% DC:30%
• • •	6301.20.00 –Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of wool or of fine animal hair	35% DC:30%".
258.	Omit 6301.30.90, substitute: "6301.30.90Other	35% DC:30%".
259.	Omit 6301.40.00, substitute: "6301.40.00 –Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of synthetic fibres	35% DC:30%".
260.		35% DC:30%".
261.	Omit 6305.31.99, substitute: "6305.31.99Other	35% DC:30%".
262.	Omit 6305.39.99, substitute: "6305.39.99Other	35% DC:30%".
263.	Omit 6406.99.10, substitute: "6406.99.10Gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof	Free".
264.	Omit 6505.90.10, substitute: "6505.90.10Of nonwovens	25% DC:20%".
265.	Omit 6506.99.10, substitute: "6506.99.10Of nonwovens, sheet paper or paperboard	25% DC:20%".
266.	Omit 7209.1 to 7209.90.00, substitute: "7209.1 -In coils, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold- reduced), of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a minimum yield point of 355 MPa:	
	7209.11.00 Of a thickness of 3 mm or more	10% DC:5%
	7209.12.00Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3	DC:5% 10% DC:5%
	7209.13.00Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.14.00 Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm	10% DC:5%

	7209.2	-Other, in coils, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced):	
	7209.21.00	Of a thickness of 3 mm or more	10% DC:5%
	7209.22.00	Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3 mm	10% DC:5%
•	7209.23.00	Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.24.00	Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.3	-Not in coils, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced), of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a minimum yield point of 355 MPa:	
	7209.31.00	Of a thickness of 3 mm or more	10% DC:5%
	7209.32.00	Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.33.00	Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.34.00	Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.4	-Other, not in coils, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced):	
	7209.41.00	Of a thickness of 3 mm or more	10% DC:5%
	7209.42.00	Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.43.00	Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.44.00	Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm	10% DC:5%
	7209.90.00	-Other	10% DC:5%".
267.	Omit 7210.2	0.00 and 7210.3, substitute:	
		-Plated or coated with lead, including terne-plate	10% DC:5%
	7210.3 7210.31.00	 Electrolytically plated or coated with zinc: Of steel of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a minimum yield point of 355 MPa 	10% DC:5%
	7210.39.00		10% DC:5%".
268.	Omit 72104	9.00, substitute:	
	"7210.49.00		10% DC:5%".
269.	Omit 7210.5	0.00 to 7210.90.00, substitute:	
		-Plated or coated with chromium oxides or with chromium and chromium oxides	10% DC:5%
	7210.60.00	-Plated or coated with aluminium	10% DC:5%
	7210.70.00	-Painted, varnished or coated with plastics	10% DC:5%
	7210.90.00	-Other	10% DC:5%".

)

270.		0.00 to 7211.90.00, substitute:	
	"7211.30.00	-Not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced), of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a	10% FI:5% DC:5%
	7211.4	minimum yield point of 355 MPa -Other, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold- reduced):	
	7211.41.00	Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon	10% FI:5% DC:5%
	7211.49.00	Other	10% FI:5% DC:5%
	7211.90.00	-Other	10% FI:5% DC:5%".
271.		to 7212.60.00, substitute:	
	"7212.2 7212.21.00	-Electrolytically plated or coated with zinc: Of steel of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a minimum read pair of 255 MPa.	10% FI:5% DC:5%
	7212.29.00	minimum yield point of 355 MPa Other	10% FI:5%
	7212.30.00	-Otherwise plated or coated with zinc	DC:5% 10% FI:5%
	7212.40.00	-Painted, varnished or coated with plastics	DC:5% 10% FI:5%
	7212.50.00	-Otherwise plated or coated	DC:5% 10% FI:5%
	7212.60.00		DC:5% 10% FI:5% DC:5%".
272.	Omit 9001.3	0.10, substitute:	15%
	9001.30.10	Ophthalmic powered	DC:10% CAN:5%".
273.	Omit 9001.4	0.00 and 9001.50.00, substitute:	15%
	9001.40.00	-Spectacle lenses of glass	DC:10%
	9001.50.00	-Spectacle lenses of other materials	CAN:5% 15% DC:10% CAN:5%".
274	Omit 9001 9	0.20, substitute:	CAIN:5% .
	"9001.90.20	Goods, as follows:	15%
		(a) shaped eyepieces, not powered, for goggles and the like;(b) other articles of glass, other than prisms,	DC:10%".
	A 1. AAAA	mirrors or powered lenses	
275.	Omit 9003.1 "9003.1	and 9003.90.00, substitute: -Frames and mountings:	
		Of plastics	15%
	0002 10 00	Of other materials	DC:10%
	9003.19.00	Or other materials	15% DC:10%

	9003.90.00 -Parts	15% DC:10%".
276.	Omit 9004.10.00 and 9004.90.00, substitute: "9004.10.00 -Sunglasses	15% DC:10%
	9004.90.00 –Other	DC:10% 15% DC:10%".
277.	Omit 9010.20.20, substitute: "9010.20.20 Apparatus and equipment for the processing of sensitised film or paper, NSA	15% DC:10%".
278.	Omit 9010.30.00, substitute: "9010.30.00 –Projection screens	15% DC:10%".
279.	Omit 9010.90.20, substitute: "9010.90.20For goods of 9010.20.20 or 9010.30.00	15% DC:10%".
280.	Omit 9013.20.00, substitute: "9013.20.00 –Lasers, other than laser diodes	15% DC:10%".
281.	Omit 9013.90.10, substitute: "9013.90.10For goods of 9013.20.00	15% DC:10%".
282.	Omit 9014.80.10, substitute: "9014.80.10Incorporating, or designed to incorporate, lasers	15% DC:10%".
283.	Omit 9014.90.10, substitute: "9014.90.10For goods of 9014.80.10	15% DC:10%".
284.	Omit 9015.30.10, substitute: "9015.30.10Incorporating, or designed to incorporate, lasers	15% DC:10%".
285.	Omit 9015.80.10, substitute: "9015.80.10Incorporating, or designed to incorporate, lasers	15% DC:10%".
286.	Omit 9015.90.00, substitute: "9015.90.00 –Parts and accessories	15% DC:10%".
287.	Omit 9017.20.10, substitute: "9017.20.10Goods, as follows: (a) disc calculators and the like; (b) drawing curves; (c) parallel rules of plastic; (d) protractors; (e) set squares; (f) stencils	15% DC:10%".
288.		15% DC:10%".
289.	Omit 9017.90.10, substitute: "9017.90.10Goods, as follows: (a) machine scales; (b) for goods of 9017.20.10 or 9017.80.10	15% DC:10%".
290.	Omit 9018.11.00, substitute: "9018.11.00Electro-cardiographs	15% DC:10%".

291.		
	 "9018.19.10Goods, as follows: (a) physiological equipment for monitoring or recording respiration rate, heart beat rate, blood pressure or body temperature; (b) ultrasonic diagnostic imaging units 	15% DC:10%".
292.		15% DC:10%".
293.	Omit 9018.32.10, substitute: "9018.32.10Injection or puncture needles	15% DC:10%".
294.	Omit 9018.39.10, substitute: "9018.39.10Catheters (other than elastic gum woven catheters), cannulae, suction tubes and the like	15% DC:10%".
295.	Omit 9018.49.10, substitute: "9018.49.10Dental articulators	15% DC:10%".
296.	 "9018.90.10Goods, as follows: (a) apparatus for the administration of anaesthetic gases; (b) defibrillators; (c) drainage appliances (including calibrated drainage bags) with, or designed to be 	15% DC:10%".
	used with, a catheter; (d) incubators for babies; (e) infusion or transfusion sets for blood or other fluids; (f) suction apparatus	
297.		15% DC:10%".
298.	Omit 9020.00.90, substitute: "9020.00.90Other	15% DC:10%".
299.	Omit 9021.50.00, substitute [•] "9021.50.00 –Pacemakers for stimulating heart muscles, excluding parts and accessories	15% DC:10%".
300.	Omit 9027.80.10, substitute: "9027.80.10Electrical pH and rH meters	15% DC:10%".
301.	Omit 9027.90.10, substitute: "9027.90.10Parts and accessories for goods of 9027.80.10	15% DC:10%".
302.	Omit 9028.10.10, substitute: "9028.10.10Of the household supply kind	15% DC:10%".
303.	Omit 9028.20.10, substitute: "9028.20.10Water meters, as follows: (a) of the inferential kind; (b) of the positive kind not exceeding 100 mm diameter in size	15% DC:10%".
304.	Omit 9028.30.00, substitute: "9028.30.00 –Electricity meters	15% DC:10%".

305.	Omit 9028.90.10, substitute: "9028.90.10For goods of 9028.10.10, 9028.20.10 or 9028.30.00	15% DC:10%".
306.	Omit 9030.20.00 to 9030.8, substitute: "9030.20.00 -Cathode-ray oscilloscopes and cathode-ray oscillographs 9030.3 -Other instruments and apparatus, for measuring	15% DC:10%
	or checking voltage, current, resistance or power, without a recording device: 9030.31.00Multimeters 9030.39.00Other	15% DC:10% 15%
	9030.40.00 –Other instruments and apparatus, specially designed for telecommunications (for example, cross-talk meters, gain measuring instruments, distortion factor meters, psophometers)	DC:10% 15% DC:10%
	9030.8 -Other instruments and apparatus: 9030.81.00With a recording device	15% DC:10%
	9030.89.00Other	15% DC:10%".
307.	Omit 9030.90.90, substitute: "9030.90.90Other	15% DC:10%".
308.	Omit 9031.10.11, substitute: "9031.10.11Balancers of the static kind	15% DC:10%".
309.	Omit 9031.20.10, substitute: "9031.20.10Electrical, for internal combustion engines	15% DC:10%".
310.	Omit 9031.80.10 and 9031.80.20, substitute: "9031.80.10Bubble levels	15% DC:10%
	 9031.80.20Goods, as follows: (a) non-electrical instruments, appliances and machines, NSA; (b) electrical instruments, appliances and machines for analysing or testing internal combustion engines; (c) electrical dynamometers (chassis or engine), for testing motor vehicles or motorcycles 	15% DC:10%".
311.	Omit 9031.90.10, substitute: "9031.90.10For goods of 9031.10.11, 9031.20.10 or 9031.80.20	15% DC:10%".
312.	Omit 9032.10.10, substitute: "9032.10.10Of a kind used with electrically operated domestic appliances	15% DC:10%".

SCHEDULE 7

Section 9

AMENDMENT HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 OCTOBER 1990

Amendment of Part I of Schedule 4

Omit item 1.

SCHEDULE 8

Section 10

separately

\$0.30/L DC: \$0.30/L, less 5%". .

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM A DAY 7 DAYS AFTER ROYAL ASSENT

Amendments of Schedule 1

numents of Sc					
1.	Omit from Division 1 of Part II: "Brunei Darrusalam	BRUN";			
	"Brunei Darussalam	BRUN".			
2.	"Myanmar	BURM";			
_	"Myanmar, Union of	BURM".			
3.	"Tanzania	TANZ";			
	"Tanzania, United Republic of	TANZ".			
4.	Omit from Division 1 of Part II: "Vietnam	VIET			
	Yemen, People's Democratic Republic of	ARYE PYEM".			
	"Vietnam, Socialist Republic of	VIET YEMN".			
Amendments of Schedule 3					
"(c) Edible (preparations containing by weight more than 15% of				
	0.00, substitute: -Protein concentrates and textured protein				
2106.10.10 2106.10.20	Protein concentrates	Free 10% DC:5%".			
	• In respect of goods which, if imported, would be classified under 2208 (if any)	The rate of duty that would apply to the goods if they were imported separately			
	2. 3. 4. ndments of Sc Omit sub-Not "(c) Edible p the proo Omit 2106.1 2106.10.10 2106.10.20 Omit 2206.0	 "Brunei Darrusalam			

In respect of remainder

Omit 2706.00.00, substitute: 4. ****2706** TAR DISTILLED FROM COAL, FROM LIGNITE OR FROM PEAT, AND OTHER MINERAL TARS, WHETHER OR NOT DEHYDRATED OR PARTIALLY DISTILLED. INCLUDING **RECONSTITUTED TARS:** 2706.00.10 --- Tar distilled from coal Free 2706.00.90 ---Other 12% DC:7% From 1 July 1991 11% DC:6% 10% From 1 July 1992 DC:5%". 5. Omit 2708.10.00, substitute: "2708.10.00 -Pitch Free". 6. Omit Note 4 to Chapter 43, substitute: "4.-Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (except those excluded by Note 2) lined with furskin or artificial fur or to which furskin or artificial fur is attached on the outside except as mere trimming are to be classified in 4303 or 4304 as the case may be.". 7. Omit 4304.00, substitute: **ARTIFICIAL FUR AND ARTICLES THEREOF:** "4304 4304.00.10 --- Articles partly or wholly made up 25% DC:20% 10% 4304.00.90 ---Other Omit 4823.90.10, substitute: 8. "4823.90.10 ---Goods, as follows: Free". (a) aseptic paper: (b) filters wholly of filter paper; (c) indicator paper and paperboard, other than diagnostic reagent paper and paperboard; (d) monotype paper; (e) paper for use in wrapping fruit; (f) perforated cards for Jacquard and similar machines 9. Omit Subheading Note 1 to Chapter 64, substitute: "1.-For the purposes of 6402.11.00, 6402.19.00, 6403.11.00, 6403.19.00 and 6404.11, "sports footwear" applies only to: (a) footwear which is designed for a sporting activity and has, or has provision for the attachment of, spikes, sprigs, stops, clips, bars or the like; (b) skating boots, ski-boots and cross-country ski footwear, wrestling boots, boxing boots and cycling boots.". Omit sub-Note 3 (o) to Chapter 71, substitute: "(o) Original sculptures or statuary (9703.00.00), collectors' pieces 10. (9705.00.00) or antiques of an age exceeding one hundred years (9706.00.00), other than natural or cultured pearls or precious or semi-precious stones.". Omit sub-Note 2 (c) to Section XV, substitute: "(c) Articles of 8301, 8302, 8308, 8310.00.00 and frames and 11. mirrors, of base metal, of 8306.". Omit "9406" from the wording opposite heading 7610, substitute 12. "9406.00.00".

- 13. Omit the words "Additional Note." to Chapter 84, substitute: "Additional Notes.".
- 14. After 8538.90.10 insert: "8538.90.20 --- For programmable controllers

DC:5%".

Free".

SCHEDULE 8-continued

15. Omit 8701.90.1, substitute:

"8701.90.1 --- Agricultural tractors: 8701.90.11 ---- Goods, as follows:

- (a) having an engine power of 15 kW or greater;
- (b) having an engine power less than 15 kW with a single power take-off, rear axle mounted and rear facing and having rear hydraulic lift 3 point linkage

8701.90.19 ----Other

Amendment of Part III of Schedule 4

Omit item 42B, substitute:

- "42B Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being ships that are registered in New Zealand and owned by persons resident in New Zealand, as follows:
 - (i) for use in Australian waters in replacement of ships registered in New Zealand and owned by persons resident in New Zealand;
 - (ii) for use for any other purpose for a period not exceeding 6 months from the date of commencement of the operation of the particular ship in Australian waters

Free".

15% DC:10%".

Free

NOTE

1. No. 82, 1987, as amended. For previous amendments, see Nos. 43 and 147, 1987; Nos. 60 and 68, 1988 and Nos. 27, 67, 74 and 176, 1989.

.

))))

)) l)

